### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6096355

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ELIZABETH SILVER	03/16/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HIGHBTU LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY	
Street Address:	2210 1/2 MARTHA STREET	
City:	PHILADELPHIA	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19125	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15376770
Application Number:	29587364
Application Number:	29587365

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9739861462

Email:russell@kleenwraps.comCorrespondent Name:RUSSELL SILVER-FAGANAddress Line 1:223 EAST 10TH STREET

Address Line 2: APT 15

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10003

AME OF SUBMITTER: RUSSELL SILVER-FAGAN		
SIGNATURE: /Russell Silver-Fagan/		
DATE SIGNED:	05/07/2020	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=KleenWraps - Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=KleenWraps - Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=KleenWraps - Patent Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 506049641 REEL: 052601 FRAME: 0847

source=KleenWraps - Patent Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 052601 FRAME: 0848

### **PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is dated as of March 16, 2020 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), by and among:

- (A) Elizabeth Silver, an individual ("Assignor"); and
- (B) HIGHBTU Limited Liability Company, a Philadelphia limited liability company ("Assignee").

Assignor and Assignee shall be jointly referred to as the "Parties" and each shall be referred to individually as a "Party".

WHEREAS, Assignor holds certain right, title and interest in and to the patents set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the "Assigned Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer, sell and covey the Assigned Patents to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth above and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, all rights, claims and privileges of any kind related to the Assigned Patents throughout the world, including without limitation, the right to apply for registration in foreign countries with full benefit of such priority as may now or hereafter be granted to it by law, treaty or other international convention, and all rights, interests, claims and demands recoverable in law or equity, that Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past, present and future infringements of the Assigned Patents, including, without limitation, the right to compromise, sue for and collect such profits and damages, all of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns or their legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.
- 2. Assignor hereby acknowledges and agrees that from and after the date hereof, Assignee shall be the exclusive owner of all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents.
- 3. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests any official throughout the world whose duty it is to register and record ownership in patents, and applications, and title thereto to record Assignee as the owner of any and all rights in the Assigned Patents.
- 4. Assignor shall, at Assignee's reasonable request, take such further action and execute such additional agreements and instruments as may be necessary to effect the assignment contemplated hereby.
- 5. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof.

PATENT REEL: 052601 FRAME: 0849 6. This Assignment may be executed electronically or otherwise (where permitted in an applicable jurisdiction) in any number of identical counterparts each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed and delivered this Patent Assignment by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

## **Assignor**

ELIZABETH SILVER

By: Elizabeth Silver
Name: Elizabeth Silver

## **Assignee**

HIGHBTU Limited Liability Company

By: Elizabeth Silver
Name: Elizabeth Silver

Title: President

# $\underline{\mathbf{EXHIBIT}\ \mathbf{A}}$

# **Assigned Patents**

# A. Utility Patents

PUBLICATION NUMBER	APPLICATION NUMBER	COUNTRY	TITLE
9,901,771	15/376,770	US	Removable cover for an exercise
			equipment handle.

## **B.** Design Patents

PUBLICATION NUMBER	APPLICATION NUMBER	COUNTRY	TITLE
D812,700	29/587,364	US	Cover for an exercise equipment handle.
D813,323	29/587,365	US	Cover for an exercise equipment handle.

**A**-1

PATENT REEL: 052601 FRAME: 0852